www.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.10 SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 32238/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/10/2013 in RFA No. 589/2011 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

K.S. VARGHESE & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ST.PETER'S & PAUL'S SYRIAN ORTH.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and substitution and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13434/2014

(With appln.(s) for substitution and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15006/2014

(With appln.(s) for substitution and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22346/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and appln.(s) for substitution and Office Report)

Date : 09/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr.Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv. Mr. Saji Varghese, Adv.

Mr. S. Mohanan, Adv.

Mr. P.J. Philip, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.

Digitally signed by Sukhbir Paul Kaur Date: 2015.04.16

For Respondent(s)

16:48:10 IST

Reason:

SC 13434/2014 Sc 22346/2014 Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr.Adv.

Mr. S. Sreekumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

-2-

SC 32238/2013

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv. Mr. S. Sreekumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

```
Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.
```

For RR-3 Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.

For RR-8 Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

> Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay in filing the applications for substitution is

condoned.

The applications for substitution are allowed. Let the cause title be amended accordingly. Delay in filing the special leave petition in S.L.P.

(C) No. 22346 of 2014 is condoned.

Leave granted in all the special leave petitions. Learned counsel for the legal representatives seeks permission to appear on their behalf. Permission is granted. Four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the parties to file additional documents.

> Let the record from the High Court be called for. List these matters on 19th August, 2015.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur) Court Master ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.10

(Indu Pokhriyal) Court Master SECTION XIA

No(s). 32238/2013

SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/10/2013 in RFA No. 589/2011 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

K.S. VARGHESE & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ST.PETER'S & PAUL'S SYRIAN ORTH.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and substitution and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13434/2014

(With appln.(s) for substitution and Interim Relief and Office

SLP(C) No. 15006/2014

(With appln.(s) for substitution and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22346/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and appln.(s) for substitution and Office Report) in refiling SLP and appln.(s) for substitution and Office Report)

Date: 09/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr.Adv. A. Raghunath, Adv. Mr. Saji Varghese, Adv. Mr.

Mr. S. Mohanan, Adv.

Mr. P.J. Philip, Adv. Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr.Adv. SC 13434/2014 Sc 22346/2014

Mr. S. Sreekumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

SC 32238/2013

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv. Mr. S. Sreekumar, Sr.Adv. Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv. Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

For RR-3

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv. Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.

For RR-8

condoned.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv. Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay in filing the applications for substitution is

The applications for substitution are allowed. Let the cause title be amended accordingly.

Delay in filing the special leave petition in S.L.P.

(C) No. 22346 of 2014 is condoned.

Leave granted in all the special leave petitions. Learned counsel for the legal representatives seeks

permission to appear on their behalf. Permission is granted. Four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel

for the parties to file additional documents.

Let the record from the High Court be called for.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur) Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal) Court Master